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June 30, 1988

Mr. Michael Slessarev
Senior Production Engineer
FABCO Automotive Corporation
P.0. Box 8276

Oakland, California 94662

Dear Mr. Slessarey:

SUBJECT: CONTAMINATED SOIL REMOVAL (BIN AREA)
IT PROJECT NUMBER 190348,

IT Corporation (IT) completed the removal of contaminated soil at the FABCO
Automotive Corporation (FABCO)} facility in Oakland. Included in this removal
was the remediation work for the Bin Area site., This report describes the
work completed.

IT recommends FABCO attach a cover letter to copies of this report and submit
one to the following agency:

0o Lowell Miller
Alameda County Health Department
Hazardous Material Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS
0 Initial Assessment
o Chain of Custody Records
0 Request for Analysis
o Sample Location Maps
0 Laboratory Analytical Results Reports
o Copies of Manifests
BACKGROUND
The property Tocated at 1249 67th Street in Oaklapg had a scrap metal bin

storage area {see Initial Assessment attached). -These bins had leaked a smaill
amount of cutting oils onto the underlying asphalt. The asphalt had

Regional Oftice
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deteriorated and the oils began to spread. FABCO has stopped storing scrap
metals in this fashion and requested a ¢lean-up plan from IT Corporation.

EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL

After collecting predisposal samples (N1, N2, N3 & N4, see sample results)
excavation began. Four to six inches of 0il1 sTudge on top of the asphalt, two
to three inches of deteriorated asphalt and three to four inches of base rock
were removed and stockpiled on visqueen. At this point in excavation work no
visible product was noted. A sample collection grid was made to ensure
complete coverage of the excavation area. Al1 contaminated soils were
transported and disposed of at IT's PWI disposal facility EPA ID number CAD
980675276, under Manifest numbers 87992141, 87992140, 87992139, 87992138,

SAMPLING

A sample grid was laid out (see Sample Location Map) and soil samples were
collected to confirm clean soil at the perimeter of the excavation. The first
report indicated results below the threshold Tevel for soil removal (1000
ppm}, except composite P5-P6, After discussing these results with the client
a plan to resample without compositing was requested. Samples R5 and Ré
Indicated levels below the threshold Tevel for soil removal. During
excavation into the soil below the base rock, an array of debris was noted
(i.e., wood chuncks, concrete, red brick, roofing shingles). These materials
may have contributed to the high levels reported in composite P5-P6,

CONCLUSION

Alameda County Health Department Hazardous Materials Division gave clearance
to resurface upon delivery of analytical results, (reports #58-05-132-01 and
58-05-132-02).

This report summarizes the work conducted at this FABCO facility. If there
are any questions please contact me at (415) 372-9100.

Oon ¢45?27
Dan Friberg

Assistant Project Engineer

Sincerely,

RDF:1s/LTR:3724
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oL ANALYTICAL

17605 Fabrica Way e Cerritos, California 90701 » 213-921-9831/ 714-523-9200

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Prepared for:

Date:

IT Corporation March 14, 1988
4585 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA 94553
Attn: Dan Friberg
Date Received: popruary 11, 1988 P.O. Number 190348 Job Number 44923 /1h
Fabco Page 1

One (1) soil sample : Composite of "N-1 (Top + Bottom}" and "N-2
{Top + Bottom)"

The sample was analyzed for the inorganic parameter as requested. The results
are listed in Table I.

The composited sample was extracted in hexane and analyzed for high boiling
fuel hydrocarbons by direct injection into a Varian 3700 gas chromatograph
equipped with a flame ionization detector. Motor oil was used as the
calibration standard. The results are listed in Table 1II.

The composited sample was extracted according to modified EPA Method 8080 and
the extract was analyzed for organochlorine pesticides and PCB's by direct
injection into a Varian 6000A gas chromatograph equipped with an electron
capture detector, The results are listed on the following summary sheet

The sample was analyzed for volatile and semi-volatile organic contaminants
using combined gas chromatography-mass spectrometry according to modified EPA
Methods, 8240 and 8270. Results for compounds on the EPA Hazardous Substances
List (HSL) are given on the enclosed summary sheets.

| certify that this report truly represents the finding of

(fff?%ifg;;?i&yTj:%;iiii:iif;;j;;pmi::i1
Ken Faust

Sharareh Nasser-Moaddeli

Group Leader Technical Director

Accredited by the Americar Industrial Hygiene Association
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IT-Martinez Job# 44923
Dan Friberg Page 2
Table I
Milligrams/kilogram
Detection

Compound Method¥ Limit Composite
Antimony 6010 0.06 ND<30
Arsenic 7060 0.01 4.1
Barium 6010 0,2 220
Beryllium 6010 0.005 TR<2.5
Cadmium 6010 0.005 3.4
Calcium 6010 5 10400
Chromium 6010 0.01 360
Cobalt 6010 0.05% TR<25
Copper 6010 0.025 160
Iron 6010 0.1 11100
LeadB 6010 0.2 85
Magnesium 6010 5 4360
Manganese 6010 0.015 1140
Mercury T471 0.0002 g.21
Molybdenum 6010 0.05 80
Nickel 6010 0.04 350
Potassium 7610 5 TR<500
Selenium TT740 0.00% ND<0Q.5
Silver 6010 0.0 ND<5
Sodium 6010 5 ND<2500
Thallium 6010 0.5 ND< 250
Vanadium 6010 0.05 36
Zine 6010 0.02 160
Cyanide 9010 0.02 ND<1
Phenol 3065 0.05 TR<2.5
0il & Grease g070 1 12400

* sw8k46, 3rd Edition.

A - Detection limits are based upon concentration in the aqueous extract and are expressed in
milligrams per liter. Detection limits may vary due to sample matrix.

B - Lead was blank corrected.

Table 11

Milligrams per kilogram
Sample 1,D. High Beiling Fuel Hydrocarbons

Composite 20000
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IT-Martinez Job# 44923
Dan Friberg Page 3

Volatile QOrganic Compounds
(Micrograms Per Kilogram)

Compound Detection Limit Composite
Chloromethane 10 ND
Bromomethane 10 ND
Vinyl chloride 10 ND
Chloroethane 10 ND
Dichloromethane (methylene chloride) 10 ND
Acetone 5 ND
Carbon disulfide 10 ND
1,1-Dichloreethylene 5 7
1,1=Dichlorcethane 5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Chloroform 5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND
Methyl ethyl Ketone {2-Butanone) 10 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
Vinyl acetate 10 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
Trichloroethene 5 ND
Chlorodibromomethane 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Benzene 5 ND
c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
2-Chlorcethyl vinyl ether 10 ND
Tribromomethane, (Bromoform) 5 ND
2-Hexanone 10 ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10 TR
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane 5 ND
Toluene 5 ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Ethyl benzene 5 ND
Styrene 5 ND
Yylene (Total) 20 ND
Acrolein 5 ND
Acrylonitrile 5 ND

ND - This compound was not detected; the limit of detection for this analysis is less than the
amount stated in the table above.

TR - Trace, this compound was present, but was below the level at which concentration could be
determined.
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IT-Martinez Job# HUG23
Dan Friberg Page 4

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds

(Milligram/kilogram)
Compound Detection Limit Composite
Phenol 20 ND
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 20 ND
2-Chlorophenol 20 ND
1,3«Dichlorobenzene 20 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 20 ND
Benzyl alcohol 20 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 20 ND
2-Methylphenol 20 ND
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether 20 ND
4-Methylphenol 20 ND
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 20 ND
Hexachloroethane 20 ND
Nitrobenzene 20 ND
Isophorone 20 ND
2-Nitrophenol 20 ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol 20 ' ND
Benzoic acid 100 ND
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane 20 ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol 20 ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 20 ND
Naphthalene 20 ND
4-Chloroaniline 20 ND
Hexachlorobutadiene 20 ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphencl 20 ND
2-Methylnaphthalene 20 ND
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 20 ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 20 ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 20 ND
2-Chloronaphthalene 20 ND
2-Nitroaniline 100 ND
Dimethylphthalate 20 ND
Acenaphthylene 20 ND
3-Nitroaniline 100 ND
Acenaphthene 20 ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol 100 ND
4-Nitrophenol 100 ND
Dibenzofuran 20 ND

ND - This compound was not defected; the limit of detection for this analysis is less than the
amount stated in the table above.




IT CORPORATION

IT-Martinez Job# 44923
Dan Friberg Page 5

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (Continued)

{Milligram/kilogram)

Compound Detection Limit Composite
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 20 ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 20 ND
Diethylphthalate 20 ND
4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether 20 ND
Fluorene 20 ND
Y-Nitroaniline 100 ND
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 100 ND
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 20 ND
4-Bromophenyl-phenyl ether 20 ND
Hexachlorobenzene 20 ND
Pentachlorophenol 100 ND
Phenanthrene 20 ND
Anthracene 20 ND
Di-n-butylphthalate 20 ND
Fluoranthene : 20 ND
Pyrene 20 ND
Butylbenzylphthalate 20 ND
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 4o ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 20 ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 20 ND
Chrysene 20 ND
Di-n-octylphthalate 20 ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 20 ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 20 ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 20 ND
Indeno-(1,2,3-c,d, )pyrene 20 ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 20 ND
Benzo({g,h,i)perylene 20 ND
N-Nitrosodimethylamine 20 ND
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine 20 ND
Benzidine 20 ND

ND - This compound was not detected; the limit of detection for this analysis is less than the
amount stated in the table above,



IT CORPORATION

IT-Martinez Job# U923
Dan Friberg Page b

GC PESTICIDE ANALYSIS

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: Composite

DATE ANALYZED: 3-4-388
UNITS: Mirecrograms/kilogram

PESTICIDES-{PP's)
alpha-BHC ND<500
beta-BHC ND<500
delta-BHC ND<500
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND<500
Heptachlor ND<500
Aldrin ND<500
Heptachlor Epoxide ND<500
Endosulfan 1 ND<500
Dieidrin ND< 1000
4 4'-DDE ND< 1000
Endrin ND< 1000
Endosulfan I1I ND< 1000
4 4'.pDD ND< 1000
Endrin Aldehyde ND<1000
Endosulfan Sulfate ND<1009
4 4-pDT ND< 1000
Methoxychlor ND<5000
Endrin Ketone ND< 1000
Chlordane ND<5000
Toxaphene ND< 1000
PCB-1016 ND<5000
PCB-1221 ND<{5000
PCB-1232 ND<5000
PCB-1242 ND<5000
PCB-1248 ND<5000
PCB-1254 ND<10,000
PCB-1260 ND<10,000

ND - This compound was not detected; the limit of detection for this analysis is less than the
amount stated in the table above,
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IT Corporation May 5, 1988
4585 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA 94553
ATTN: Dan Friberg

Following are the results of analyses on the samples described

below.
Project: 199348, Fabco
Lab Number: S8-04-001-31 thru S8-04-031-06
Number of Samples: 6; 3 composites of 2
Sample Type: Soil
Date Received: 4/1/88

Analyses Requested: High Boiling Hydrocarbons (0il),
0il and Grease

The method of analysis for high boiling hydrocarbons in soil
involves extracting the sample with acetone. The mixture is
partitioned with hexane and the resulting extract is examined by
gas chromatography using a flame ionization detector.

The method of analysis for oil and grease in soil is taken from
EPA Method 355@ and Standard Methods Section 5@3E. The sample is
extracted with repeated portions of 50:50 methylene chloride:acetone
using a horn-type sonicator. The extract is d&ied with sodium
sulfate and treated with silica gel to remove polar compounds.
Following evaporation, oil and grease is determined gravimetrically.

1 Page Following - Table of Results

Regicnal Otfice
367 Mathew Street « Santa Clara, California 95050 « 408-727-4277

IT Corporation 1s @ wholly owred subsidiary of International Technology Corporation
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IT/Santa Clara to IT/Martinez May 5, 1988
ATTN: Dan Friberg Page 1 of 1
Project: 19@348, Fabco
Results

Parts per Million~ dry soil basis
Lab Sample High Boiling Hydrocarbons
Number Identification (calculated as oil) 0il & Grease
58-04-061-91, Pl
58-04-001-922 P2 5@. 6d.
{composite) {composite)
Detection Limit 34. 14,
58-04-001-83, P3
S8-24-901-94 P4 119. 199.
{composite) {composite)
Detection Limit 82, 16,
58-P4-901-35, P5
S8-@4-001-35 P5 250. 1,508.
(composite) {composite)
Detection Limit 8a. 13,




INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

IT Corporation May 17, 1988
4585 Pacheco Blwvd.
Martinez, CA 94553

ATTN: Dan Fribergy

Following are the results of analyses on the samples described
below.

Project: 199348, Fabco

Lab Numbers: S8-95-132-91 and $8-95-132-02
Number of Samples: 2

Sample Type: soil

Date Received: 5/12/88

Analyses Requested: High Boiling Hydrocarbons {(oil),
0il and Grease

The method of analysis for high boiling hydrocarbons in soil
involves extracting the sample with acetone. The mixture is
partitioned with hexane and the resulting extract is examined by
gas chramatography using a flame ionization detector.

The method of analysis for total oil and grease in soil is taken
from E.P.A. Method 3550 and Standard Methods Section 5@3E. The sample
is extracted with repeated portions of 58:59 methylene chloride:acetone
using a horn-type sonicator. The extract is dried with sodium sulfate
and treated with silica gel to remove polar campounds. Following
evaporation, oil and grease is determined gravimetrically.

1 Page Following - Table of Results

Regional Office
397 Mathew Street » Santa Clara, Calitornia 95050 « 408-727-4277

IT Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of internaticna! Technology Corporation
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INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

IT/Santa Clara to IT/Martinez May 17, 1988
ATTN: Dan Friberg Page 1 of 1
Project: 1989348, Fabco

Results

Parts per Million - dry soil basis

High Boiling
Lab Sample Hydrocarbons
Nurber Identification {calculated as oil) 0il and Grease
194348, Fabco
S8-925-132-01 RS Parking Lot 70. 178.
Detection Limit 39. 14.
$8-95-132-92 R6 Parking Lot 19a. 544,

Detection Limit 73. 1.



INTERNATICONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

IT/Santa Clara to IT/Martinez May 5, 1988
ATTN: Dan Friberg Page 1 of 1
Project: 19¢348, PFabco
Results

Parts per Million- dry soil basis
Lab Sample High Boiling Hydrocarbons
Nunber Identification (calculated as oil) 0il & Grease
S8-04~-2p1-91, Pl
58-24-2@31-92 P2 5@. 64,
{composite) (composite)
Detection Limit 34. 13.
58-94-331-03, P3
S8-04-231-04 P4 1149. 108,
(composite) (composite}
Detection Limit 80. 19,
S8-34-931-05 , P5
S8-04~-0@1~26 P& 254. 1,503.
(composite) (composite)
Detection Limit 8@, 1.




INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
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SAMPLE COLLECTION LOG

-
PROJECT NAME Fasiep

DATE

TIME

PAGE ___OF ___

PAGE

PROJECT NO. 1§20 3 &/ 8|

SAMPLENO. _# 1 = P

SAMPLE LOCATION G, ArA A
-,

SAMPLE TYPE CONTAINERS AMOUNT

USED COLLEGTED
COMPOSITE YES ____NO _
COMPOSITE TYPE TALT AT G Feiine

’r i
DEPTH OF SAMPLE 22 = /£

WEATHER _£¢ %2 andtv in




INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

IT Corporation May 5, 1988
4585 Pacheco Blvd.
Martinez, CA 94553
ATTN: Dan Friberg

Following are the results of analyses on the samples described

below.
Project: 198348, Fabco
Lab Number: S8-04-0@1-31 thru S8-04-901-06
Number of Samples: 6; 3 composites of 2
Sample Type: Soil
Date Received: 4/1/88

Analyses Requested: High Boiling Bydrocarbons (cil},
0il and Grease

The method of analysis for high boiling hydrocarbons in soil
involves extracting the sample with acetone. The mixture is
partitioned with hexane and the resulting extract is examined by
gas chromatography using a flame ionization detector.

The method of analysis for oil and grease in soil is taken from
EPA Method 3550 and Standard Methods Section 5@3E. The sample is
extracted with repeated portions of 53:5@ methylene chloride:acetone
using a horn-type sonicator. The extract is dried with sodium
sulfate and treated with silica gel to remove polar compounds.
Following evaporation, oil and grease is determined gravimetrically.

1 Page Following - Table of Results

Regional Cffice
397 Mathew Street « Santa Clara, Californic #5050 « 408-727-4277

IT Corporation is a whaily owned subsidiary of International Technolegy Corporation
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PROJECT NAME/NUMBER _f4/5¢0 ¢+ 90348 LAB DESTINATION L7 __347%n _ c/gr A
sAMPLE TeAm Memsers 411 £, By *:t; \ CARRIER/WAYBILL NO. ___~

Sample Sample Date and Time Sample Gontainer ) Condition on Receipt Disposal

Number Location and Description Collected Type Type {Mame and Date) Record No.
Plyp? P/h/rm}; #rad $0.C 3-28-58 wieepln 5ol \Bare sy
A3 o+ Py i 5-25-88 wsay “ o

") ,tff i 3 “75"‘35"/0,'3’0,, ; o 7,
Special Instructions: é’rf/{) f/fwﬂfzs ""/’59 epif ddu_ £, 5 iy £ Hyg L Pl #% Pu S AL e
Possible Sampie Hazards: i : s 372 -Gro

SIGNATURES: .(Name, Company, Date and Time)

1. Relinquished By: Za J/fd/l ZI7 éng 3-3/-32 7.9y 3. Relinquished By:
Received By: Received by:

2. Relinquished By: 4. Relinquished By:
Received By: Received By:

WHITE - To accompany samples
YELLOW - Field copy



e,
m INTERNATIONAL | R/A ControlNo. W3 1/ 8¢&

JECHNOLOGY, REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS e o e 325/
PROJECT NAME farsce DATE SAMPLES SHIPPED F-7/-85
PROJECT NUMBER 190348 _ LAB DESTINATION T7 s#alw _ o/we s
PROJECT MANAGER Qi mg. 2 /2 tlew SIPPY LABORATORY CONTACT CFrd A Bevsd
BILL TO PIES  pReAyeo ‘ SEND LAB REPORT TO Qdn_Fohs f
AdetonEz __call 44553 4495 oa el
' st at T r ( o 7’_5',_‘)"3
PURCHASE ORDER NO. DATE REPORT REQUIRED ¢-+3-35
PROJECT CONTACT Din £ b gy

PROJECT CONTACT PHONENO. _¥/3-372 - 200 <3l 2407

Sample No. Sample Type Sample Volume Preservative Requested Testing Pfograrn Special Instructions
Pl & A2 5s. / Z - 248" ufws | trens ecold & et D witl fdmﬂaf,'A! Furdr<]
Pg ~ P‘/ j""/ h “ : -(:‘f? // i i J“';'zf/é .P/"'tp?"" / -‘r‘?M}aKE

5 o a 5;«"/ r : £l | Koved, P ILPs - 7 samply

PIvPE - I Sanply

4

TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED: (Rush must be approved by the Project Manager.)

Normal _L Rush {Subject to rush surcharge)
POSSIBLE HAZARD IDENTIFICATION: {Please indicate if sample(s) are hazardous materials and/or suspected to contain hiQh levels of hazardous substances)
Nonhazard K Flammable Skin lrrltand ﬁlghiy Toxic Other
{Please Specify)
SAMPLE DISPOSAL: (Please indicate disposition of sample following analysis. Lab will charge for packing, shipping, and disposal.) '

Disposal by Lab X

Return 1o Client .

FOR LAB USE ONLY
Date/Time

Received By

WHITE - Criginal, to accompany samples M
YELLOW - Field copy ‘
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